DRr. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE M ONTOYA Vice PRESIDENT

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

December 28, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

-
FROM : ¢shiy

Cordell Shortely, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Littlewater Chapter, Pueblo Pintado Chapter. Torreon Chapter,
Whitehorse Lake Chapter, Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Lake Chapter. Ojo Encino Chapter.
SUBJECT . and Counselor Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate George Tolth

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Littlewater Chapter, Pueblo Pintado
Chapter, Torreon Chapter,
Whitehorse Lake Chapter,
Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero
Lake Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Counselor Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-38-23; CJY-67-23 §  8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K215404 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115408
Contract Mod No. Modification No. 1
U Amt of Budget Increase $514,947.00 $4,730,125.11 to $5,245,072.11
AMOUNT FROM T0
= Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r~  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
r— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-38-23

. Comments by CGS:

Thisfansmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD George Tolth
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD George Tolth totals $5,245,072.11. Information on Section . of
Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective
Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files

%
WY
“(\\( Contract Accounting / 0OC / DPM

Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



W@\ﬁ
et
\k't,\\“d‘o1

\W\‘-‘O‘O%

‘NAVAJIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELE_GATE REGION PROJECT PLAN J* ' .
COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. George H. Tolth Exhibit A
CHAPTERS: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, BacalPrewstt Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor
FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT';ZZRY DO3 REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN
| CJY-67-23 on August 4, 2023 $ 4,730,125.11|
Division of Community | Nene Identified Pueblo Pintado Chapter Equipment Division of Community [.¢5 4 HK0544
Developrmant Purchase (Motor Grader) Project Developrent $ 370!947*_00
Division of Commurnity | None Identified | Whitehorse Lake Chapter Scattered NN Environmental | 5.5 HK0617 $ 19.000.00
Development Septic Cleaning Services Project | Protection Agency J )
Division of Community *Casamero Lake. Casamero Laké Chapter Purchase of | Division of Community | g 1 HK0618 | |
Development Chapter __ F450 Super Duty Regular Cab Truck | 0cveorment _ $ 75,000.00
Division of Community | *Casamero Lake |Casamero Lake Chapter House Division of Community |4 14 HK0623 .
Development Chapter Plumbing Improvement Project Development $ 40,000.00
Division of Community | *Casamero Lake | Gasamero Lake Chapter Street Lights | Dvisionof Community [2.00 | HK0633
Deveiopment Chapter for Chapter Compound Project Development $ 10,000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 3557 267.89
*Per CJIN-20-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified - .
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight-over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




NABIO-38-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25k NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN REIATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-67- -23,
THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT
PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS:
LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE,
BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERC LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE
ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY¥Y-67-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Littlewater, ©Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake,
Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Coungelor) be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {(10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL

Page 1 of 5



NABIO-38-23

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROCM ADDITION = PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects EXpenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ({$8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through.Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iy&ti' Committee members in attendance. . . See
CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B)

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters See CIN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each

Page 2 of 5



C.

NABIO-38-23

Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJIY¥Y-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) {(5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, AN ACTTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEQORGE H. TOLTH'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLQ PINTADO,
TORREON, WHITEHORSE ILAKE, RBACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, O0JO
ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed irnto law by the President of the
Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

CJY-67-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.

§ 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (20), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION

COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CIN-29-22;

DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IVATT’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred £forty dollars (58,802,340} perxr
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region

Page 3 of 5




NABIC-38-23

Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three {B).

All additional projects listed in the Hon. George H. Tolth’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. George H. Tolth’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H,
Tolth’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo
Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero
Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) as set forth in Exhibit A,

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CJY¥-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORCE H.
TOLTH’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADG,
TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, 0JO ENCINO,
COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE
REGION

A,

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as

part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region
(Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) set
forth in Exhibit A.

The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provigions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination{(s}.

Page 4 of B




NABIC-38-23
SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iydti' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navaio Nation (Arizona),
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

lo/24/2023

" Date

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 0of 5




THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

& F 38

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
8059 US TREASURY ~PUEBLO PINTADO EQUIPMENT | 55961
K2115404 PURCHASE MOTOR GRADER
ENTERED BY (Step Ato F)+— EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Rachael Arviso, PBAX(J4¢7sp | New BU set up 12/20/2023
TASK V|  TASK DESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5t Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/ Company P0O010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet P0006 | Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) P0006 | Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- P0006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
V| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
V| 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
V| 3.b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) | P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET,UP_VERIFIED BY: DATE: | COMMENTS/ACTION:
>\ 2z Veade l nas RS
S AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)
MODULE ITEM# AAI DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G ICCC Intercompany Settlements P0012 New Company Only
ACCOUNTS PB Default Bank Account (10.0 120.02) P0012 New Company Only
FAtamE PC Payable Class Code P0012 New Company Only
PCPREP Prepald Voucher Offset P0012 New Company Only
PCRETN Retainage (Contract) P0012 New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | NewBU’s
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Oaly
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | NewBUs
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW) P42090 | NewBUs
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up s B
Address Number PA100T ) et
SECURITY Not yet BU Security t Applicab

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT




R5551200P NAVAJO NATION 122002023 5:4%:40

Job Status Inquiiry Prisit Page - 1

iob K2115404  UST-PUEBLO PINTADO EQT MIR GRD Thru Date 12/31:2023

Project

Cost Cost LPM Original Revised Actual Open Conunit Budget % Revised % Revised

Code Type  Besoripon  DECUM _BudgetAmi  BudgetAmt
1710 Program Revenye 6BN  I094700-  370047.00-
1710 Program Revenue 6 T 37084700- 37084700-
1705 CG Revenue ST L. 3esaT0- 3Tegdree- 370,947,00--
1700 Extemal C/G Revenue Soure 47T L 3T084T00- A0 370,947.00- . koo
370,?47,00— o “3_70,947‘00- T i 370,947.00- WI.O(VJ
L.27094700 37 370,947.00 e e e 100
L T |
3094700 Imoemon
_.370,047:00 3r0o4re0 e e I . o
370,947.00 37;0,5547,00 370.047.00 1.0¢

_Amount Amouny Balance Spent Remaining

1060  Revenues

o160 Vehicles

9160 Vehicles

9100 Personal Property
4600 Capital Cutlay
2000 Expenses

WO Lt SN S L
Moo S 2



Page‘_l_of3 '

THE NAVAJO NATION
FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
I[ QNS Puevblo Yintndo Chapier
PART I, Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Equipment purchase Molor Grader Division/Branch:  Division of Communtiy Development
Prepared By: Janice Arthur, C5C Phone No.: 505-655-3221 Email Address: jarthur@nnchapters.org
Fiscal Year % of
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount Total PART lll. BUDGET SUMMARY Fund (A) {8)
10:01-23 Type  NNC Approved {C}
Equipment Purchase- Motor Grader | 09-30-26 §370.947.00] 100% Code Original Budget Proposed Budget Difference or Total
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Conlractual Services > PG F— —S370.947.00
7000 Special Transactions
BOOO Public Assistance
9000 Capital Qutlay v o 370,990 370,941.00
3500 Matching Funds
9500 Indircct Cost
TOTAL $0.00 $370,947.00 §370,947.00
{PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {0) {E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| S370947.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0

SUBMITTED BY:

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

James Adakai, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Executive Direclor

Program Manager's Printed Name

L Bt ¥

uwisyth Chief's Printed Name

rogra ger's Signature and Date Owiston Director T Branch Chiel's Signature and Date




——. THE NAVAJO NATION Page__ of_
FY L DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Program Name/Title: Pueblo Pintado Chapter Equipment Purchase (Motor Grader) Project Business Unit No.: New /e a?//f‘ ﬁ’W
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
_ A (B) (©) (D)
Total by Total by
Object : s 2 DETAILED MAJOR
B Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
9000 (Capital Outlay
9160 [Vehicles 370,947

9164 - Specialized Vehicles

TOTAL 370,947.00




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page20of 3

BUDGET FORM 2

{[PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: ’%?//54@5!

Business Unit No.: New Program Name/Titlz:

Preol 0 VuATndo Cnapiir

Equiamen! Purchase Motor Grader

it

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM;

Requirerment. RE: Equipment - Motor Grader

Pueblo Pinlado Chapter approves recommending acceptance and approval of subject resclution as the Chapler's Fiscal-Recovery Find Expenditure Plan Elighility Delerminations and Application

PART 11l PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR

2nd QIR

Ird QTR

4h QTR

Goal 1 Actual

© Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

Goal T Actuz

1, Goal Statement:

Equipmenl-Motor Grader to maintain public access roads in Pueblo Pintado Chapler Community.

Program Pedormance Measure: _

Avaitabity on a timely manner for 2pproved worksite onfy. l 1 l | i | | 1 | I ! I _ l
2. Goal-Statement;

Used for cleaning of snow; mud, and other debris for communily access emergencyimedicat needs road.

Program Perdormance Measure: _

Ensure maintenance update and periormance for community needs only I 1 l I 1 | i 1 ] I 1 I ]
3. Goal Statement:

Pragram Pedonmanice Measure:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Perdformance Measure;

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure;

PART IV, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORGUGHLY REVIEWED. ' ' '
James Adaka, Depuly Direclor

P Manager’s Printed Name
% $-F o

| Program Manager's Signature and Date -

Calvin Castillo, Executive Direcior

Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name
' . 2o/

Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date




THE NAVAIO NATION Page \ of |
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM.
PART . Business UnitNo. _ New Kot/ 15 404 PART IL. Project Information
Project Title:  Equipment Purchase - Molor Grader Project Type: Equipment
Project Description Motor Grader to maintain pubfic access roads.wihin Pusblo Pintado Chapter Planned Start Date October 1, 2023
Planned £nd Date: September 30, 2025
Check one box: M‘;ginaf Budgel [] Budget Revision [} audger Reattozation [ eudget Modiication Project Manager:
PART I, . . PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters {o complete tha informalion below. 0= Oct.: N = Nov.: D = Dec, ele. Expectsd Complation Data i
List Project T.ask saparalely; sut':h FY 2024 FY 2025 project exceeds B FY Qirs.
as Plan, Design, Construct; Equip = . )
or Fumish. 1stQr. 2nd G, s O Ath Qtr: st Qtr, 2nd Qir, 3rg Qir. Atk Qtr. Date_September 30, 2026 :

Equipment Purchase- Motor Grader
Planning {Get Quotes, Specification)

o N

Project Imptamentation

OINJDJJ{FIMAIM|[I]HW[A{S]OINID]SIFEIMIAlIM]

] Al StO|NID|J]|FIM

Clase Out - A DS
PART V. ] § $ § $ 5 $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expecled Quarterty Expenditures $370,947.00
FOR OHB USE ONLY: Resolution Nor FMIS Set Up Date. Company No! OMB Analyst:




. ~ ~

Wby '
ML e . ,
S DRr. BUU NYGREN suasuimssins
= ( RicHeELLE MIONTOYA vic: I istissnty
= e .
)’ﬁ-‘ i ‘\\ ‘ » » . » . . . . R
FFIFTReN The Navajo Nation | Yidceskdygdi Nitsdhdkees :
Gaorge Tolth Erlene Henderson Conald Chee Cheryl Chavez Alex Sandoval Janice Arthur  Alberia Ballard
Louncli Delegate President Vice President Secretary/Teeasurar Land Booard Coordinator AMS
RESOLUTION OF
PUEBLO PINTADO GHAPTER
PPC 05/2023 - 3%

REQUESTING AND APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR PUEBLO PINTADO CHAPTER IN THE AMOUNT OF
$370,947.00, FOR PURCHASE OF MOTOR GRADER FOR THE COMMUNITY
MEMBERS

WHEREAS:

.1. The Pueblo Pintado Chapter is a recognized Chapter of the Navajo Nation established and
recognized by the Navajo Nation Council as a foundation of the Navajo Nation government
vested with the authority to plan and implement projects in the best interest of the community.
See generally 2 N.N.C.4021 et seq. and 26 N.N.C. 5102, and

2. Pursuant 2 N.N.C S10Z (a), The Navajo Nation Council is governing the body of the Navajo
Nation; and by resolution CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council approved the “Local
Governance Act” wherein the Navajo Nation Council delegated governmental authority to the
Chapters of the Navajo Nation to address matiers of local concern with Navajo Law, Custom, and
Tradition; and

A, The Pueblo Pintado Chapler is o non-certified Chapter of the Nuvajo Nation established and
recognized by the Navajo Nation Council as a foundation of the Navajo Nation povernment
vested with the authority to plan and implement prujects in the best intercst of the community.
See generully 2 NN.C. 4021 et seq. and 26 N.N.C. $103; and

4. The Pueblo Pintado Chapter realized the Navajo Nation Couneil approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects*ExpenditurePlan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery
Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one
hundred forty-cight dollars ($211,256,148.00) to be divided cqually between the twenty-four (24)
Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million hundred two thousand three hundred forty
dollars (38,802,340.00) per Delegate Region Project Plans approved by the Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2
NN.C. § 164 (A} {17) and 2 N.N.C. §§1005(C) (10), (11), and {§2); and

5. The purposes of the NNFRF and the Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plans, “Delegate
Region" shall mean all the Navajo Nation Chnpzcrs‘, both LGA Certified and Non-LGA Chapters,
Townships, represented by a Navajo Nation Council Delegates; and

6. The Pueblo Pintado Chapter realized the Fiscal Recovery Fund costs must be incurred by
December 31, 2024, meaning that the Navajo Nation must obligate FRF funds by that date,
Treasury’s Final Rule provides that “incurred” shall have the same imeaning given to “financiul
obligation™ under the Uniform Guidance at 2 CFR 200.1: “Financial obligations, when
referencing a recipient’s or sub-recipients use of funds under a Federal award, means orders
placed for property and services, contracts and sub-swards mide, and similar transactions that
require paymen!™; and

L]

-

PUEBLOPINTADD CHAPTER * HCRY9 Box 3026 * Cuba, NM 87013 * (505)655-3271 £mall:. pueblopintedo@navajochapters.org




!-J

The Pucblo Pintado Chapter realtzed the Fiseal Recovery Fuad period performance runs form
Marelt 3, 2021, umtil December 31, 2026, meaning that afl FRF-funded projects must be
completed. and funds mus! be fully expended by December 31, 2026; and

The Pueblo Pintado Chapter recognizes the need for thesé prajects to improve the quality of life
for its residents while combaling and recovering from COVID-19 and the number of requests is
only a fraction of what the Chapter needs to substantially improve the community ef Pucblo
Pintado Chapier for a safe, healthy, and habitable homie environment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
Requesting. Accepting, and Approving CIN-290-22, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

Funding in the amount of $370,947.00 for the Pueblo Pintado Chapter to purchasc heavy
equipment motor grader to maintain public access within the Pueblo Pintado Chapter,

The Pucblo Pintado Chapter hereby approves and identilicd project for the American
Rescue Plan Act and prioritized these projects as follow:

PROJE.C'I'S DESCRIPTION: | CATEGORY: AI\’!OUI\'T:
I._Motor Grader ' 6.1 <IN, 07,0

CERTIFICATION

WE, HEREBY CERTIFY that the furegoing resolution was duly considered by the Pueblo Pintado
Chapter m a duly called commuanity chapter meeting @1 Pueblo Pintado Chapler of the Nuvajo Nation.
(MeKinley) New Muxico, at which a quorum was present and the same approved by o vote of /22 in
favor, 0 Opposed, Z2_abstained, onthe 16* day of May 2023

motioned by: E sther \A/t | ‘-&‘H‘U_ seconded by Lire A dd v

/4@ ARE #Lwﬂzﬂ_.,

Erlene i-l_endcrxbn, President Donald Chee, Vice President
Pucblo Pintado Chapter Pueblo Pintado Chapter

Che

ryl Chav 7,
Pueblo Pintado Chapter

Vite Busidnt VernsT? 8gn
SHef a3 B 45pm CL

%




EQ U1 P M E MT

Albagueeges B * Chepeonp WY * Coleradn Springs £0 *Fi Page T.i * Farmungian HM* Fort Dotlins £0
Frederick £Q ° Greebey €O ” Hoblis KM~ Hally CfF = Lavhar €0 * Puedin £0 * Bocky Ford €0 *Sirasburg €61

wows A RvrcFqulphient cim
Quoftation

To: Navajo Nation Chapters Date: 4.26.2023
Baca, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon and Counsclor FOB: Chapter House
Delivery Date; 30-120 Days AROQ
Attention: Mr. George Tolth and Miss Jeanette Vice (Quotation Void after 60- Days)

1 each or more, New 2023 John Deere 772G All Wheel (6WD) Motor Grader Equipped with:

9.0L Engine (548 cu. in.) displacement (275 VHP) Final Tier 4 Emissions, 200 Amp Alternator, Antler Rack
Canrols tiraditionaly. Steeringe Wheel, Hydraulic Pump Disconneel. /7 Link 1 lrinote Lite Tine service, 14°x
247X 7/8” MB (6"CEX 5/8"). Single Input w/Slip Clutch Gearbox, 14.0-24 16PR G2 Tires with 3pe Rims, EH
Low Cab with Open Front and Side Windows, Transmission 8FWD 8REY Gears, Transmission solenoid valve
guard. Premium Heated Air Suspension Seat with Arm Rests, Front Push Biock, Rear Ripper/Scarificr Combo
w/9Lxtra SCFR Shanks witeeth, Lighting Package 10 Hulogen with LED Brake and Tail, Converter 10/15Amp
24v To 12v, Mirrors External, Lower Front Intermittent Wiper/Washer, Radio AM/FM/WB WYAux, Rear
Camera, Rear Retractable Sunshade, 1.H Beacon Strobe for safety, Fire Extinguisher, SMV Sign, Engine
Cootant Heater, Ether Aid less canister, Standard Fuel filter/lines, Plus All Other Standard Equipment.

- NN Chapter Price using NN Governmental Discounts: $349,950.00
. i we deliver to the NN then a 6% NN tax will apply if picked up no tax: 3 20,897.00
Grand Total with discounts, delivery and NN faxes: $370,947.00

Machine Warranty:

12-Months Full Machine Factory Warranty, plus an additional 72-Months/4000 hours whichever occurs first of
Powertrain plus Hydraulics extended warranty. FOB a 4Rivers Equipment Facility. Total coverage is 84-
months/4000 hours total coverage.

Operator Training:
Free of charge for training on opprations and maintenance of the machine at time of delivery.

By: David Valdez

Accepted By:

Order Accepted By: 4 Rivers Equipment, LLC,




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH

HEATHER CLAH
Attarney General

Deputy Allomey Genatal

»y ' l"‘
”ﬂ“ e
DEPARTMENT OF JUS f‘ ICE

INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RES/HK Review #: HK 0618

Date & Time Received: 07/12/23  at  15:23

Date & Time of Response: 7_/ 20/23 at 15_534

Entity Requesting FRF: Casamero Lake Chapter

Title of Project; Chapter to Purchase F450 Super Duty Regular Cab Truck

Administrative Oversight; DCD

Amount of Funding Requested: $76.000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ |FRF cligible

| FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

( 1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2} Premium Pay
3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 « 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-8200

Page 1of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissiag- Form DExpenditurc Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing Eh'-‘unds will not be obligated by
DProjcct will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Incligible purpose L__llncom:ct Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer, . ﬁ“f é _

Disclaimers:

If additionsl information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forins updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process, Thercfore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please cmail your
resubmissiont to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be-aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional mformation for your second submission.

An NNDOI Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOQJ will assumie are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change-in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDQI, An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally sllowable usc — it does not serye as an opinion as to whether of not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
ag an opinion as to whether or not the amount reguested is reascnable or accurate.

Page 2 0f 2



~ o~
~ APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJD NATION

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.

et Fs e CreP™ G samero Lake Chapter Detopreparec: 1212012023
s PO Box 549 shooo &emati: 505-786-2457
mﬁm Prewitt, NM 87045__ | websita (fany): Casameroiake.navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Kimberly Lister phonefemat: 505-785-245?
Kimberly Lister, C_h_aptar Manager y _ _ mw;mmm
CONTACT PERSON'S noma aodd 2% [
Tite and type of Projuct: Chapter to Purchase F450 Supar Duty Ra_gular Cab Truck
Chapter Presient B20rg0 Tolth phone &emai: Gloth@naataani.org
Chapler Vice-President: LAWrence Largo phons & amai 505-713-4228
Chapter Secretery: RAYMond Tolth . _pone & emat: olth@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treesurer; RYMoONd Tolth phene & emat: Tlolth@navajochapters.org
ChapterManageror c5C: Kimberly Lister ponademaz: Klister@nnchapters.org
DCO/IChepter ASD:_ CBSEY Begay | phone aemai: CaSeY_begay@nnded.org
Listtypes of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that wil be paid wit FRF (finowr):_Venders located nearby; Galiup,

[ documant attached

. 'r- : :
_ . 15,000 - January'2023- ecember.'gozs
Amount of FRF requested: 794000 FrE fumding peiod: 03' mg’wmm -

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or 5} tobe firnded, howthe fiunds will ba used, forwhat the s)inbe

mmmmmmmw incuing ¥ Peposen e ocaton() tobeserved

[The Casamero Lake Chapter would like funding for purchase of a new F450 Diesal Super-Duty truck
{0 handle the farge load neadad to provide services for the community. The purchase will be utilized
to haul heavy equipment usage within the boundries of the Casamero Lake Community as well as
neighboring communities to meet requests for digging, snow removal, road grading, gravesite digging,
and road maintenance for community nonservice roads to homes. Wa plan to purchase a flatbed
irailer as well to keep maintenance, diesel usage, and wear and tear to a minimal for our aquipment.
Gravesite digging have bean requested by famiiles of victims of ongoing COVID-19 [ document atiached

m’mmuﬂ DOTa X ‘Navala 0 B0 6

his will assist In transporting all heavy equipment 1o jocations our community members naed
assistance with digging, snow removal, road grading, gravesite digging, and continued road
maintenance. Keeping heavy equipment maintenance and wear and tear to @ minimum will help in
prolonging services available to the commulty membears,

- POl

_L] document stisched

{c) A prospective tmeline showing the estimated dats of compietion of 3 Project endior oach phase of e Project, Cisciose any challenges
that may prevent you from incurring costs for &3 Rurding by December 31, 2024 and/or Ltly expending Ands and complating the Programis)
or Project(s} by Dacember 31, 2028:

-Page 1012+




7~ ~

~
APPENDIX A
The Chapter wiil expend funds and complets purchase by Dacember 31, 2026

[ document attached

(&) Identy who wi be responsibie for lnplemenfing the Progrm of Project — —
The Chapter Administration will work with Chapter Officlals and Navajo Nation Division of Community
Development Project Manager to complste project.

. . |
{e) Explaln who will be responsibie for operarions and maintenance costs for tha Projact once compistad, and how such costs wi be funded
el

The Casamero Lake Ghapter will be reaponsible for operation and maintenance costs and will b
included in yearly fiscal budget

. [3 document eftached |
{f) Stata which of the 88 Fiscal Recovery Fund axpendiure catogeries in the ettached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 Esting the
propased Program of Projectfalls under, and explain the teason why: __ ' _

[
Provision of Govenment Services 8.1

jOur community members were impacted by COVID-18 and suffered sickness requiring emergency
rer. Roads were somatimes not passable therefore leaving emergency ambuletory services
g'gavaiiab!e to tham. Transporting our heavy equipment to areas more than 20 miles from the chapter

ousé Is much easler to assist a8 many pecple In short time to ensure all roads are passable. Some

embers have loss of life due to COVID-19 and require assistance in digging graves for burials on

eir family plots located more than 20 miles from the chapter house. Tranport of equipment is less
costly In maintenance and fue! in helping the communiy of Casamero Lake and neighboring

communities.

_ [J documentatiached
Part 3. Additional docirments. "
List here all additional supporiing documents atiached to this FRE Expondiine Pian {or indicats NAY
lCasamero Lake Chapter Houise Resolution CL-0205-22 '
1 Chapter Resolution atteched

' 1
H
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding wmmmmmmmmmumﬁmdm FRF Expandiurs Pian shail be in sccordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Reguiations, and with o epplicat ‘ dered and Navojo Nation lws, requiations, and policies:




THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

8 & &&

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
8059 US TREASURY —CASAMERO LAKE CHAPTER 55261
K2115407 HOUSE PLUMBING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
ENTERED BY (Step AtoF): — EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
iso, PB ©__| Now BU set up i
TASK V| "TASK DESCRIHTION | APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5th Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/Company P0010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet PO006 | Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) P0006 | Use “COPY?” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- P0006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
V| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
V| 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
V| 3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY: DATE: | COMMENTS/ACTION:
>
o AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)
MODULE ITEM# AAl DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G | 1CcCC Intercompany Settlements P0012 | New Company Only
ACCOUNTS PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0012 | New Company Only
PAYABLE 3
PC Payable Class Code P0012 New Company Only
PCPREP Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 New Company Only
PCRETN Retainage (Contract) P0012 New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | NewBU’s
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | NewBU's
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW)) P42090 | NewBUs
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 New Company Only
*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up e
Address Number FEIREEL | M
SECURITY Not yet BU Security Not Applicable
RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT




'R5551200P NAVAJO NATION 12202023 9:49:40

Job Status Inguiry Print Page - 4

Job K2115407  UST-CASAMERO LK PLUMBG IMPRVMT "Thru Date 1273172023

Project

Cost Cost LPM Original Revised Actual Open Comnit Budget % Revised % Revised
Code  Type __ Deseription ”
. 1710 Program Revenue ¢BN . 409_9000: . 40:000.00-
1710 Program Revene 6 T seeoon. oo T ‘
1705 CG Revenue s 40,009_:[41_9.: 40,00{}:99? i ) . 40.00(;005
1700 External C/G Revenue Sourc geqnnﬁonﬁ . 40,000.00- i 40.000.90-
1000 Revenues m40.0(}0,00- 40,000.00- . “;0.000.00- [.00"
8780 Entities 40.000.00 40060000 4000000 . 100

4
3
6
8780 Entities 6
5
4
3

DECUM  BudgetAmv —  Budgetpmt —— Amount o Amount _ Balance: - Spem ... Remaiting
000.00- . Loo
1
180

LU 4000000 OO .L..c AU ..
8700 Grants 4000000 3000000 e 4000000 e 100
8000 Assistance L AB00080 ] 00000 e 0

2000  Expenscs 40,000.00 40,000,00 40,0060 00 100



o THE NAVAJO NATION Page _ of
FY_O0L5 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Title: Casamero Lake Chapter - Plumbing Improvement Project Business Unit No.: New A /15 {fﬂ 7

PART II. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) (C) (D)

Total by Total by
Object . e REE DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
8000 |Assistance 40,000
8780 |Entities 40,000

8785 - Entity Grants

) M,

TOTAL 40,000.00 40,000.00




FY

o>

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAMN BUDGET SUMRMARY

Page _[_ ofé

1
KZ//57/07 BUDGET FORM
PARTL BuzinessUntNo: NE w Program Title:  Chaptar House Plumbing Troubleshoot znd Improve Civision/Branch: ocD
Prepared By: Kimberty Lister Phone No.: 505-705-2457 Em21 Acdrees: casamerolnke@navajochapiers orq
Flscal Year % of Fund W ©) )
PART IL FUNDING SOURCE(S) ferm Amount | Total |  PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY  pyon  yne Approved Difference of
¢4N Fiecal Recovery Furd Wiilzz=1" s o000 100% Code  OrginalBudg  PreposedBudget  Total
937 2001 Personnal Expenses
X000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses ..
4000 Supples
S000 Lenss and Rental
5500 Commumications and Utilties
5000 PRepairs end Maintenance
6500 Contractuat Services
7000 Special Trnsactions
8000 Public Assistance z — 40,000 40,0501}
9000 Caplal Outay I
3500 Matching Funds
8500 Indrect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 40,000.00 duB00
PART IV. POSHIONS AND VEHICLES 0) (E)
Total # cf Positions Budgated: & ~ At
TOTAL|  $40.00000 | 100% Total 4 of Vehides Budgeted:| ( A&
[PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED 1 THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COVPLETE AMD ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Director
Program Manager's Printed Name Divislon Director / Branch Chisf's Printed Namo
Eﬂ."‘ o ~F o5 3
Prog er's Signature and Date




ry 2623

THE NAVAJO MATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITFRIA

page 2= of —SBUDGET FORM 2

PARTL PROGRAM INFORMANONM:

Bininess Unit Ho.: M%j /{2 / /‘5-'5{0 7

Program Hamre/Tiva;

Chaptes Houta Plumbing Troutleshoot end Improve

PART It PLAN OF OPERATIONRESCLUTION XU h\BERIPUuEfTOSE OF PROGRAM:
Casamarn Late Chopter is a LGA (Tite 26) Certfied Chapler m the Esstern Agency | Resoluton CL025-72

PART L. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:

1. Goal Stxtamant:
To erisura tesooms are acoessibly wiiout any probiems

1st QTR

2nd QTR 3d QTR 4th QTR

Goil | Actial Goal | Aclual Goal | ‘Actual

Gozl | Actual

Program Perfarmance MoasuralObloctive:
Tracking of Funds

2. Goal Stxrterment:

Program Pedormanca Measure/Objective:

1, Goal Sttemant:

Program Perdtrmancs Mezruro/Oblective:

4. Gogl Stxlement;

Program Pedormance iaasurefObjective:

5. Goal Stoment:

Program Peformance MoaaurelGhjactiva:

| ]

Lt 1 T [ 7]

PART IV. | HEREBY ACKROY/LEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEV/ED.

James Adakai, Deputy Director

Program Banaser's Printed Name

Calvin Castillo, Director

. — Y—29%-7 =

Program 1¥ager's Sigiature and Date

Dhvition Dlrwal Printad Hama
e gy

-

Division DlrectorBranch Chizfa Signature and Oats




THE NAVAJO NATION Page _) of |
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
qmr LBmesunite NG W K 2.//.579/&7 PART Il Projedt tnfeemation
Prioect Tidz  Chapler Bouse Pambio, Troutieshon!, s improve ~ Qteaumm LaJ(n_ c{ﬂq’p’b‘f— Prosect Type Chisptey Hoose Primbing Trogite
Proscs Descption RenovatetipgtadeMody | Pevied Stirt Dt l { f LIz 2.
: Panreed B Date 12017036
Chech o box' [dorgnstpudger housgstrewsen [ ] Bodges fedesition [ indget mndificaion Proyect Manages SZ’P-{:
1' . ) -A‘. . o A c. - L Iﬁ~ . - = . . - h :
PAR:’;: e Tk sepny PART V.  Usn Fiscal Year (FY) Guarders fo eomptele the inforwalion betew. O = Ot No=lgv ' D Oec, ot Expectod Compictos Daa i
asPin Besinn, Consnct, Equ-p 7 FY @ _ proyedd cxcoote B FY Qs
of Fumish 151 Qe nd O nCy. &th O 150, Znd Oy rday UGy e 120170%
OqHID i FIMAa]M] STl AaTsioTn Dy J{Fin]ali Hladsioinio|a]rlu
Asspss Chiasler Houen A oIx pxofx Ik Ix
QuotesOreder Supnptes. LU S F O R ¢
Bogn work ond complatn t fx e x P Ix x x B ok
[PART Y. § § $ $ 5 $ 3 s PROJECT TOTAL
Expoctad Ourteity Expond dunes '
FOR OMB USEOMLY: Rosolution No FKIS Sottin Dite Company Hoy M Anddyst




Cas::rnefo Lake Chapter
£.0. Box 549 .
Prowitt, New Maxlee B7045

AR

RESOLUTION OF CASAMERO LAKE CHAPTER
Resolution Number CL-0205-22

Requesting, Accepting, and Approving CJN-28022, American Rescue P'Ign Act (ARPA)
Funding in the amount of 1.1 million for the Casamero Lake Chapter to be utilized for Chapter
Heating Ventilation Air Conditioner, Senior Citizens Building Renovation, Chapter House
Plumbing, Street Lights for Chapter Facllity, Purchase Heavy-Duty F450 Truck & Gooseneck
Traiter, Bathroom Additions, and Community Housing Wiring/ Motor Box.

WHEREAS:

1.

i

The Casamero Lake Chapler is a cerlified chapter of the Navajo Nation established and
recognized by the Navajo Nation Council as a foundation of the Navajo Nation government

~ vested with the authority to ptan and implement projects in the best interest of the community.

See generally 2 N.N.C.4021 et seq. and 26 N.N.C. $102, and

Pursuant 2 N.N.C. S102 (a), The Navajo Nation Council is gaverning the body of the Navajo
Natien, and by resalulion CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council approved the “"Logal
Governance Act” wherein the Navajo Nation Council delegated governmental authority to tha
Chapters of the Navajo Nation to address matters of local concern with Navajo Law, Custom,

and Tradition; and

The Casamero Lake Chapler is a certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation established and
recognized by the Navajo Nation Council as a foundation of the Navajo Nation government
vested with the autherity to plan and implement projects in the best interest of the community.
See generally 2 N.N.C. 4021 e seq. and 26 N.N.C. 8103; and

The Casamero Lake Chapfler realized the Navajo Nation Council approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nalion Fiscal
Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (211,256,148) to be divided equally between the
twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (8,802,340) per Delegate Region Project Plans approved by the
Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12); and

The purposes of the NNFRF and the Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Pan,
"Delegate Region” shail mean alt the Navajo Nation Chapters, both LGA Certified and Non-
LGA Chapters. Townships, represented by a Navajo Nation Council Delegates; and

The Casamero Lake Chapler realized the Fiscal Recovery Fund costs must be incurred by
December 31, 2024, meaning that the Navajo Nation must obligate FRF funds by that date.
Treasury's Final Rule provides that “incurred” shall have the same meaning given 1o “financial
obligation” under the Uniform Guidance at 2 CFR 200.1: *Financial obligations, when
referencing a recipient’s or sub-recipients use of funds under a Federal award, means orders

1



-~ o -

placed for property  w.,vices, contracts and sub-awa F.\Je. and similar transactions
that require payment’, and

7. The Casamero Lake Chapter realized the Fiscal Recovery Fund period performance runs from
March 3, 2021, until December 31, 2026, meaning that all FRF-funded projects must be
compieted, end funds must be fully expended by December 31, 2026; and

B. The Casamero Lake Chapter recognizes the need for these projects to improve the quality of
fife for its residents while combating and recovering from COVID-19 and the number of
requests is only a fraction of what the chapter needs to substantially improve the community of
Casamero Lake Chapter for a safe, healthy, and habitable homs environment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. Requesting, Accepting, and Approving CJN-20022, American Rescue Flan Act (ARPA)
Funding in the amount of 1.8 million for the Casamero Lake Chapter to be utilized for Chapter
Heating Ventilation Air Conditioner, Heavy Equipment, Senior Citizens Building Renovation,
Street Lights for Chapter Facility, purchase a new Heavy-Duty F450 Truck & Gooseneck
Trailer, Bathroom Additions, and Housing Wiring/Construction.

2. The Casamero Lake Chapter hereby approves and identified projects for the American Rescue
Plan Act and prioritized these projects as follows:

PROJECTS DESCRIPTION: CATEGORY: |  AMOUNT;
1. Chapter House Heating Ventilation & Air Condition | 1.4 _1.$80,000.00
2. Chapter House Piumbing 1.4 $40.000.00
3. Streetlights for Chapter Compound Senior Citizens | 2.22 $10,000.00
Building B <
4. Purchase F450 Super Truck 1.5,6.11, 6.1 1.875,000.00
5. Senior Citizens Building Renovation __16.1 1 $25,000.00
6.._Purchase (GGooseneck Trailer ' ' 1.6-11, 6.1 $25,000.00
1 7. Bathroom Addition ' 2.28, 5,18 $600,000.00
8. _Community House Wiring/Meter Box 2.18 - $300,000,00

Motion made by Ms. Durinda Largo Member
Seconded made by Margie Rojack, Member

CERTIFICATION

We, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resclution was duly considered by the Casamero Lake
Chapter at a duly called community chapter meeting at Casamero Lake, of the Navajo Nation,
{McKinley County), New Mexico at which a quorum was present and that same was approved by a
vote of 13 in favor, § Opposed, 3 Abstained, on the 21st day of December 2022.

Mr. George H. Tolth, Chapter President
Casamero Lake Chapter

Mr. Lawrence D. Largo, Chapler Vice-President






